

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**JULIETTE GRIMMETT; RALSTON LAPP GUINN MEDIA
GROUP; JOSH STEIN FOR ATTORNEY GENERAL CAMPAIGN;
JOSH STEIN; SETH DEARMIN; ERIC STERN,**
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**N. LORRIN FREEMAN, in her official capacity as District Attorney
for the 10th Prosecutorial District of the State of North Carolina,**
Defendant – Appellee,

and

**DAMON CIRCOSTA, in his official capacity as Chair of the North
Carolina State Board of Elections; STELLA ANDERSON, in her
official capacity as Secretary of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; JEFF CARMON, III, in his official capacity as Member of
the North Carolina State Board of Elections; STACY EGGERS, IV,
in his official capacity as Member of the North Carolina State Board of
Elections; TOMMY TUCKER, in his official capacity as Member of
the North Carolina State Board of Elections,**
Defendants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA AT GREENSBORO**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Pressly M. Millen
Raymond M. Bennett
Samuel B. Hartzell
WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP
555 Fayetteville Street
Raleigh, North Carolina 27601
(919) 755-2135

Counsel for Appellants

Michael R. Dreeben
Meaghan VerGow
Jenya Godina
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. <i>Garrison</i> Does Not Decide This Case..... | 2 |
| A. <i>Garrison</i> 's Dictum Is Not Law and Has Not Stood the Test of Time | 2 |
| B. Defendant's Lower-Court Authority Does Not Assist Her | 7 |
| II. The Statute Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny | 8 |
| A. The Statute's Underinclusiveness Defeats a Claim That It Serves a Compelling State Interest | 9 |
| B. Defendant Offers No Evidence That the State Considered Less Restrictive Alternatives or That Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Insufficient..... | 12 |
| 1. Defendant Offers No Evidence That Counterspeech Is Insufficient..... | 14 |
| 2. Defendant Offers No Evidence That Civil Libel Is Not an Effective Less Restrictive Alternative | 18 |
| 3. The Experience of Other States Undermines Any Valid State Interest in a Criminal Prohibition | 19 |
| III. The Statute Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad Because It Prohibits <i>True</i> Speech Critical of Candidates..... | 21 |
| IV. The Other Injunction Factors Are Satisfied | 26 |

CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF STATE LAWS REGULATING POLITICAL SPEECH.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>281 Care Committee v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) | 17, 21 |
| <i>Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019) | 9-10, 11 |
| <i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021)..... | 22, 26 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)..... | 17 |
| <i>Billups v. City of Charleston, S.C.</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) | 13 |
| <i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)..... | 24 |
| <i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)..... | 14 |
| <i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)..... | 15, 16 |
| <i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Cent. Va. Comm. College v. Katz</i> , 546 U.S. 356 (2006)..... | 4 |
| <i>Centro Tepeyec v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013) | 26 |

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....16

City of Ladue v. Gilleo,
512 U.S. 43 (1994).....10

Desmond v. News & Observer Publ’g Co.,
846 S.E.2d 647 (N.C. 2020)25

Eu v. San Francisco Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989).....13

Frese v. MacDonald,
512 F. Supp. 3d 273 (2021)7, 8

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964).....*passim*

How v. City of Baxter Springs,
369 F. Supp. 2d 1300 (D. Kan. 2005)7

In re Murphy-Brown, LLC,
907 F.3d 788 (4th Cir. 2018)26

Johnson v. Bergland,
586 F.2d 993 (4th Cir. 1978)26

Landmark Comm’ns, Inc. v. Virginia,
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....20

Linert v. MacDonald,
901 N.W.2d 664 (Minn. 2017)12

Make Liberty Win v. Cegavske,
570 F. Supp. 3d 936 (D. Nev. 2021)12

Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy,
401 U.S. 265 (1971).....18, 25

Myers v. Thompson,
 192 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Mont. 2016)12

N.C. Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake,
 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)16, 17

New York Times v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....2, 3, 6

Phelps v. Hamilton,
 59 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1995)7, 8

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....6, 8, 9

Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC,
 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....25

Reed v. Gilbert,
 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....6, 9, 10

Reno v. ACLU,
 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....17

Republican Party of Minn. v. White,
 536 U.S. 765 (2002).....10

Reynolds v. Middleton,
 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015)12

Ross v. Meese,
 818 F.2d 1132 (1987)26

Rossignol v. Voorhar,
 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)18

Sharkey v. Fla. Elections Comm’n,
 90 So. 3d 937 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....20

Smith v. Daily Mail Pub. Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979).....21

State v. Petersilie,
432 S.E.2d 832 (N.C. 1993)22

State v. Pritchard,
41 S.E.2d 847 (N.C. 1947)20

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016)8, 21

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012).....*passim*

United States v. Simms,
914 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019)24

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....6, 22, 23, 24

Whitney v. California,
274 U.S. 357 (1927).....14, 15, 16, 17

Williams Yulee v. Florida Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....10, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....*passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV25

STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 15.13.09528

Cal. Elec. Code §§ 20010 & 2050028

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-13-10928

| | |
|--------------------------------------|------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 104.271 | 28 |
| Haw. Rev. Stat. § 19-3(6) | 19, 28 |
| La. Stat. § 18:1463 | 28 |
| Miss. Code § 23-15-875..... | 19, 28 |
| Mont. Code § 13-37-131 | 28 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-274(a)(9)..... | 23, 24, 28 |
| N.D. Cent. Code § 16.1-10-04 | 28 |
| Or. Rev. Stat. § 260.532..... | 28 |
| Tenn. Code § 2-19-142 | 28 |
| Utah Code § 20A-11-1103..... | 28 |
| Wash. Rev. Code § 42.17A.335..... | 28 |
| W. Va. Code § 3-8-11(c)..... | 28 |
| Wis. Stat. § 12.05 | 28 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| David S. Ardia & Evan Ringel, <i>First Amendment Limits on State Laws Targeting Election Misinformation</i> , 20 First Amend. L. Rev. 291 (2022) | 19 |
| G.S. Hans, <i>Changing Counterspeech</i> , 69 Clev. St. L. Rev. 749 (2021)..... | 14 |
